

SR1122

LRB100 15849 ALS 30960 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Jeanette Haske of Beach Park, who passed 4 away on November 15, 2017; and

5 WHEREAS, Jeanette Haske was born to Pat and Terry Learsch 6 in 1961; she married Junior Haske on May 3, 1991; and

7 WHEREAS, Jeanette Haske enjoyed a successful career as an
8 event planner for first responders and their families,
9 churches, and community organizations; and

10 WHEREAS, Jeanette Haske was a wife, mother, grandmother, 11 daughter, and sister; she will be remembered as a mother who 12 never missed her children's events; she valued faith, 13 integrity, and loyalty, and was known to be available to anyone 14 in need; and

15 WHEREAS, Jeanette Haske was preceded in death by her 16 brother, "Little" Terry; her grandparents, Myrtle and Bob 17 Leipart and Geneva and Joe Learsch; her aunts, Marilyn, Birdie, 18 and Jeanie; her uncles, Julius, Jerry, and Billy; her 19 mother-in-law, Arlene; and her sister-in-law, Doreen; and

20 WHEREAS, Jeanette Haske is survived by her husband, Junior;

SR1122 -2-LRB100 15849 ALS 30960 r 1 her children, Justin, Jonathan, Jordan, and Jeremiah; her 2 daughter by heart, Teri-lyn Shea; her daughters-in-law, 3 Krista, Nikki, Sarah; her son-in-law, Sean; her grandchildren, Jamilynn, Lucille, Emma, and Levi; Teri-lyn's daughters, 4 5 Skylar and Kyleigh; her sisters, Sharon, Rory, and Joyce; her 6 brother, Kenny; her nieces and nephews, Gina, Pattie, Anna, 7 Tabitha, Natalie, Ashley, Danielle, Chris, Seth, Patricia, 8 Samantha, Rebecca, Kenny Jr., Shelby, Kelly, Terry, Emilee, 9 Shalea, Brianna, Ryan, Cody, Kaleb, Romi, Teagan, and Braden; 10 her aunt, Nancy; her uncle, Steve; her cousins, Leslie, Debbie, 11 and Bobbie; her father-in-law, William; her sisters-in-law, 12 Kelli and Karen; and her brother-in-law, Brian; therefore, be it 13

14 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL 15 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 16 Jeanette Haske and extend our sincere condolences to her family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be it 17 18 further

19 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 20 presented to the family of Jeanette Haske as an expression of our deepest sympathy. 21